

CAPRI HOLDINGS LIMITED, a British Virgin Islands Corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York Corporation, XL INSURANCE AMERICA, INC., a Delaware Corporation, MITSUI SUMITOMO INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA, a New York Corporation, LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Wisconsin Corporation, ALLIANZ GLOBAL CORPORATE AND SPECIALTY SE, a German Corporation and AIG SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Illinois Corporation,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION:
BERGEN COUNTY
Docket No.: BER-L-002322-21

CIVIL ACTION

**PLAINTIFF CAPRI HOLDINGS LIMITED'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT ZURICH'S, DEFENDANT LIBERTY'S AND DEFENDANT AIG'S
MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

RICHARD H. EPSTEIN, ESQ. (#023491989)
VICTOR J. HERLINSKY, JR., ESQ. (#049431991)

JOSEPH D. JEAN, ESQ. (#006922012)
SCOTT D. GREENSPAN, ESQ. (*Pro Hac Vice*)
BENJAMIN D. TIEVSKY, ESQ. (*Pro Hac Vice*)
JANINE M. STANISZ, ESQ. (#03202012)

SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 643-7000

**PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP**
31 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
(212) 858-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff
Capri Holdings Limited*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The All-Risk Policies.....	3
1. The Policies Provide Coverage for Time Element Losses.....	5
2. The Policies Provide Other Time Element Coverages.	5
3. The Policies Provide Several Special Coverages.....	5
B. Capri’s Allegations of “Direct Physical Loss of or Damage” to Property	6
1. The Coronavirus was Present on Capri’s Property.....	6
a. The Coronavirus creates dangerous property conditions rendering property unsafe for retail operations.....	6
b. Airborne Coronavirus makes indoor air unsafe to breathe.	7
c. Coronavirus makes objects and surfaces into fomites unsafe to touch.....	7
d. Extraordinary measures are required to attempt to remove Coronavirus from property.....	8
2. Government Orders Responding to the Dangerous Property Conditions Created by Coronavirus Drastically Limited Capri’s Use of its Property.	9
3. After Losing Over a Billion Dollars, Capri Made an Insurance Claim that Insurers Have Denied.....	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	11
I. NEW JERSEY LEGAL STANDARDS	11
A. A Court Should Deny a Motion to Dismiss under Rule 4:6-2(e) where a Cause of Action is Suggested by the Facts Alleged, Which Must be Assumed as True, with all Inferences Drawn in Plaintiff’s Favor	11
B. Interpretation of Insurance Contracts under New Jersey Law.....	13
II. CAPRI HAS ADEQUATELY ALLEGED “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OF OR DAMAGE” TO PROPERTY	14
A. “Physical Loss of or Damage” to Property, which is Not Defined in the Policies, Must be Given its Ordinary Meaning and Does Not Include a “Physical Alteration” Requirement.....	15
B. New Jersey Courts, among others, have Found Physical Loss of or Damage to Property in the Absence of Structural Alteration, Particularly for Harmful Substance Claims Like Capri’s.....	20
1. New Jersey Courts Do Not Require “Structural Alteration” to Trigger Coverage for Physical Loss of or Damage to Property.....	20
2. New Jersey Law Developed Through <i>Port Authority</i> , <i>Wakefern</i> , and <i>Gregory Packaging</i> Holds that there is no Structural Alteration Requirement.....	21
3. Pre-COVID-19 Decisions from Other Jurisdictions Repeatedly Rejected the Insurers’ “Structural Alteration” Requirement.	24

- 4. Post-Emergence of COVID-19 Numerous Trial Courts have Found Physical Loss of or Damage to Property where the Policyholder Alleges Coronavirus on the Premises. 25
- 5. Insurers’ Reading of the Phrase “Physical Loss of or Damage” Makes it Ambiguous, Requiring it be Construed in Favor of Coverage. 26
- C. Capri Sufficiently Pleads Physical Loss of or Damage Through Virus on the Premises 29
 - 1. Capri Has Sufficiently Pled the Presence of Virus on the Premises..... 30
 - 2. Insurers’ Motions make Clear that they are Attempting to Impose a Heightened Pleading Standard on Capri 35
- D. Capri also has Sufficiently Pled Physical Loss of or Damage as a Result of Government Orders Shuttering or Limiting Access to its Property..... 39
 - 1. Capri has Sufficiently Alleged Physical Loss of or Damage to Property as a Result of the Government Orders. 39
 - 2. To the Extent the Triggering Language is Ambiguous, a Finding in Favor of Coverage for Capri is Required. 43
- E. Insurers’ Cases are Inapposite 44
- F. “Period of Liability” Provision does not Affect Capri’s Sufficiently Alleged Claim..... 48
- G. Insurers’ Reliance on a Structural Alteration Requirement Here is Contradicted by Their Prior Conduct 50
- III. CAPRI HAS PROPERLY ALLEGED CLAIMS FOR OTHER TIME ELEMENT COVERAGES (COUNTS 3 AND 4) 53
 - A. Capri has Properly Alleged Leasehold Interest Coverage 53
 - B. Capri has Properly Alleged Extra Expense Coverage 54
- IV. CAPRI HAS PROPERLY ALLEGED CLAIMS FOR SPECIAL COVERAGES (COUNTS 5-8)..... 55
 - A. Capri has Properly Alleged Civil Authority Coverage..... 55
 - 1. Capri, which has 1,271 Stores, was Not Required to Identify Every Third-Party Property Located within One Mile of its Stores or Every Government Order Impacting such Property. 56
 - 2. Insurers’ Argument that the Government Orders were Purely “Prophylactic” and “Not in Response to A ‘Dangerous Physical Condition’” is Squaredly Contradicted by the Government Orders. 58
 - 3. Governmental Orders Required the Closure of Capri’s Stores and thus “Prohibit[ed] Access” to such Stores..... 59
 - B. Capri has Properly Alleged Contingent Time Element Coverage 61
 - C. Capri has Properly Alleged Protection and Preservation of Property Coverage 63
 - D. Capri has Properly Alleged Difference in Conditions/Difference in Limits Coverage 64

CONCLUSION.....64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)**Cases

<i>7th Inning Stretch LLC v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-8161, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58477 (D.N.J. Mar. 26, 2021) (Wigenton, J.), appeal docketed, No. 21-1644 (3d Cir. Apr. 2, 2021)	45
<i>Am. Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957)	25
<i>Arash Emami, M.D., P.C., Inc. v. CNA & Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-18792, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60753 (D.N.J. Mar. 11, 2021) (Wigenton, J.).....	45
<i>Auto Lenders Acceptance Corp. v. Gentilini Ford, Inc.</i> , 181 N.J. 245 (2004)	47
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So.2d 600 (Fla. Ct. App. 1995).....	25
<i>Banco Popular N. Am. v. Gandi</i> , 184 N.J. 161 (2005)	12, 35
<i>In re Bayer Phillips Colon Health Probiotic Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 11-3017 (JLL), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158233 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2014).....	12
<i>Blue Springs Dental Care</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d at 874	31, 32, 57
<i>Blvd. Carroll Entm't Grp., Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , No. 20-11771, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234659 (D.N.J. Dec. 14, 2020) (Wigenton, J.), appeal docketed, No. 21-1061 (3d Cir. Jan. 12, 2021)	45
<i>Cafe Plaza de Mesilla Inc. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-354, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29163 (D.N.M. Feb. 16, 2021).....	31
<i>Cajun Conti LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , No. 2020-02558, 2020 WL 8484870 (La. Civ. Dist. Ct., Orleans Parish Nov. 4, 2020)	38, 42
<i>Capri Holdings Ltd. v. Zurich American Ins. Co., et al.</i> , No. BER-L-2322 (N.J. Super. Ct., Bergen Cnty., filed May 11, 2021)	53, 56
<i>In re Chinese Mfg. Drywall Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. La. 2010).....	25

Choctaw Nation of Okla. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
 No. CV-20-42, 2021 Okla. Dist. LEXIS 575 (Okla. Dist. Ct. Jan. 27, 2021) 16, 19, 27, 28

Cinemark Holdings, Inc. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 4:21-cv-00011, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90124 (E.D. Tex. May 5, 2021)*passim*

Clear Hearing Sols., LLC v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
 No. 20-3454, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7273 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2021)..... 50

Cont’l Ins. Co. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.,
 234 N.J. 23 (2018) 13

Customized Distrib. Servs. v. Zurich Ins. Co.,
 373 N.J. Super. 480 (App. Div. 2004) 18, 27, 28

Cypress Point Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Adria Towers, L.L.C.,
 226 N.J. 403 (2016) 13, 14, 16

Derek Scott Williams PLLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:20-cv-02806, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37096 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2021)..... 19

Dundee Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marifferen,
 587 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1988) 25

Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 No. 2:20-cv-265, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 231935 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020)..... 27, 43

Essex Ins. Co. v. BloomSouth Flooring Corp.,
 562 F.3d 399 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 25

Factory Mutual Ins. Co. v. Federal Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:17-cv-00760-GJF-LF (D.N.M, filed Nov. 19, 2019)..... 52

FAFB, LLC v. Blackboard Ins. Co.,
 No. MER-L-892-20 (N.J. Super. Ct. Nov. 4, 2020) 44, 50

Farmers Ins. Co. v. Trutanich,
 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993)..... 25

Food for Thought Caterers Corp. v. Sentinel Ins. Co., Ltd.,
 No. 20-cv-3418, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42828 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 6, 2021)..... 50

Gibson v. Callaghan,
 158 N.J. 662 (1999) 13, 14, 60

Goodwill Indus. of Orange Cty. Cal. v. Phil. Indem. Ins. Co.,
 No. 30-2020-01169032, 2021 WL 476268 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2021)..... 19, 31, 33

Gov't Employees Ins. Co. v. Ningning He,
 No. 2:19-cv-09465-KM-JBC, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187047 (D.N.J. Oct. 29, 2019) 12

Graff v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 54 P.3d 1266 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002)..... 25

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
 No. 2:12-cv-04418, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165232 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)*passim*

Hampton Foods, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
 787 F.2d 349 (8th Cir. 1986) 25

Henderson Road Rest. Sys, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:20 CV 1239, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9521 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 19, 2021)*passim*

Hill & Stout PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-2-07925-1 SEA, 2020 WL 6784271 (Wash. Super. Ct. Spokane Cty. Nov. 13, 2020) 43

Homesite Ins. Co. v. Hindman,
 413 N.J. Super. 41 (App. Div. 2010) 13

Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co.,
 199 Cal. App.2d 239 (Ct. App. 1962)..... 25

Indian Harbor Insurance Company, et al. v. Factory Mutual Insurance Company,
 No. 1:05-cv-02564-PKL (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2005)..... 51

Indian Harbor Insurance Company, et al. v. Factory Mutual Insurance Company,
 No. 2:05-cv-04731-JG (E.D. Pa., filed Mar. 9, 2006) 51

Bd. of Educ. v. Int'l Ins. Co.,
 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. Ct. Ap. 1999) 25

JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
 No. A-20-816628-B, 2020 Nev. Dist. LEXIS 1512 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020) 32

Johnson v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
 No. 1:20-cv-02000, 2021 WL 37573 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 4, 2021) 31

Karmel Davis & Assocs. v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.,
 No. 1:20-cv-02181, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22896 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 26, 2021)..... 31

Kopp v. Newark Ins. Co.,
204 N.J. Super. 415 (App. Div. 1985) 20

Mac Prop. Grp. LLC v. Selective Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,
No. L-2629-20, 2020 N.J. Super..... 44

MacMiles, LLC v. Erie Ins. Exch.,
No. GD-20-7753 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. May 25, 2021) 17, 19, 28, 42

Main St. at Woolwich, LLC v. Ammons Supermarket, Inc.,
451 N.J. Super. 135 (App. Div. 2017) 12

Mama Jo’s Inc. v. Sparta Ins.,
823 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020) 37, 38

Manhattan Partners, LLC v. Am. Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.,
No. 20-14342, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50461 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2021)
(Wigenton, J.)..... 45

Mastellone v. Lightning Rod. Mut. Ins. Co.,
884 N.E.2d 1130 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008)..... 38

Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.,
No. CIV. A. 96-0498-B, 1998 Mass. Super. LEXIS 407 (Mass. Super. Aug.
12, 1998) 25

McKinley Dev. Leasing Co. v. Westfield Ins. Co.,
No. 2020 CV 00815, 2021 Ohio Misc. LEXIS 17 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Feb. 9,
2021) 57

Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.,
115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015) 25

Motorists Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hardinger,
131 F. App’x 823 (3d Cir. May 18, 2005) 25

Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.,
487 F. Supp. 3d 834 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 50

Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,
509 S.E.2d 1 (W. Va. 1998)..... 25

Myska v. N.J. Mfrs. Ins. Co.,
440 N.J. Super. 458 (App. Div. 2015) 12

N. State Deli, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 20-CVS-02569, 2020 N.C. Super. LEXIS 38 (N.C. Super. Ct. Oct. 9,
2020) 42

N.J. Trans. Corp. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London,
 461 N.J. Super. 440 (App. Div. 2019) 14, 18, 43, 60

Nostrame v. Santiago,
 213 N.J. 109 (2013) 62

Optical Servs. USA/JCI v. Franklin Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. BER-L-3681-20, 2020 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1782 (N.J. Super. Ct.
 Bergen Cty. Law Div. Aug. 13, 2020)..... 40, 46

Ore. Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:15-CV-01932, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74450 (D. Or. June 7, 2016),
 vacated by stipulation of parties, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33208 (D. Or. Mar.
 6, 2017) 25

P.F. Chang’s China Bistro v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s of London,
 2021 Cal. Super. LEXIS 11 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 4, 2021).....*passim*

Pez Seafood v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
 No. CV 20-4699, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11507 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2021)..... 58, 60

Pfizer, Inc. v. Employers Ins.,
 154 N.J. 187 (1998) 13

Port Auth. of N.Y. & N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,
 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 21, 22

Printing Mart–Morristown v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.,
 116 N.J. 739 (1989)*passim*

Promotional Headwear Int’l v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-cv-2211, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 228093 (D. Kan. Dec. 3, 2020) 31

Queens Tower Rest., Inc. v. Cincinnati Fin. Corp.,
 No. A 2001747, 2021 WL 456378 (Ohio Ct. Com. Pl., Hamilton Cnty. Jan. 7,
 2021) 42

Ralph Lauren Corp. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-10167, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90526 (D.N.J. May 12, 2021)
 (Wigenton, J.)..... 45

Roundabout Theatre Co., Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.,
 302 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 2002) 46, 47

Scott Craven DDS PC v. Cameron Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20CY-CV06381, 2021 WL 1115247 (Mo. Cir. Ct. Mar. 9, 2021) 28, 32, 34

Seifert v. IMT Ins. Co.,
 Civ. No. 20-1102 (JRT/DTS) (D. Minn. June 2, 2021)..... 42

Sentinel Mgmt. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
 615 N.W.2d 819 (Minn. 2000)..... 25

Serendipitous, LLC/MELT, et al. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 2:20-cv-00873, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86998 (N.D. Ala. May 6, 2021)*passim*

In re Soc’y Ins. Co. COVID-19 Bus. Interruption Prot. Ins. Litig.,
 MDL No. 2964, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32351 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 22, 2021)..... 18, 29, 42, 49

Source Food Tech., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
 465 F.3d 834 (8th Cir. 2006) 46

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 478 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020) 16, 19, 42, 46

Susan Spath Hegedus, Inc. v. ACE Fire Underwriters Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-2832, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88041 (E.D. Pa. May 7, 2021)..... 42, 43

TMN, LLC, et al. v. Ohio Sec. Ins. Co.,
 No. MER-L-821-20 (N.J. Super. Ct. Apr. 16, 2021) 44

Toppers Salon & Health Spa, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
 No. 2:20-cv-03342, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 223356 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2020) 50

Tory Burch, LLC v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,
 No. UNN-L-00829-21 (filed May 24, 2021, N.J. Super. Ct. Union Cty.)..... 41

TRAVCO Ins. Co. v. Ward,
 715 F. Supp. 2d 699 (E.D. Va. 2010), *aff’d*, 504 F. App’x 251 (4th Cir. 2013) 25

Treo Salon, Inc. v. W. Bend Mut. Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-cv-1155, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88577 (S.D. Ill. May 10, 2021) 58

Ultimate Hearing Sols. II, LLC v. Twin City Fire Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-2401, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7266 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)..... 50

Uncork & Create LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 No. 2:20-cv-00401, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204152 (S.D. W. Va. Nov. 2,
 2020) 31

Ungarean, DMD v. CNA,
 No. GD-20-006544, 2021 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 2 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl.
 Mar. 25, 2021).....*passim*

Universal Image Prods. Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.,
475 F. App'x 569 (6th Cir. 2012) 38

US Airways, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.,
64 Va. Cir. 408 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2004)..... 59

US Airways, Inc. v. Commonwealth Ins. Co.,
65 Va. Cir. 238 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2004)..... 59

Victory Peach Grp., Inc. v. Greater N.Y. Mut. Ins. Co.,
310 N.J. Super. 82 (App. Div. 1998) 4

W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church,
437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968)..... 1, 16, 25

Wakefern Food Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,
406 N.J. Super. 524 (App. Div. 2009)*passim*

Westfield Area YMCA v. N. River Ins. Co.,
No. UNN-L-002584-20 (N.J. Super. Ct. Union Cty. Jan. 8, 2021) 41, 45, 49

Widder v. La. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.,
82 So.3d 294 (La. Ct. App. 2011)..... 25

Woolworth LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
No. 2:20-CV-01084, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72942 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 15,
2021) 50

Zurich American Insurance Company v. Hughes Watters & Askanase,
No. 06-0961, 2006 WL 3389749 (Tex., filed Nov. 6, 2006)..... 49, 51, 52

Rules and Regulations

New Jersey Rules

Rule 550(a) (Apr. 6, 2020)..... 9

Rule 554(a) (Apr. 6, 2020)..... 9

Rule 1455(a) (Aug. 3, 2020)..... 10

Other Authorities

17 *Virology J.* 145 (2020),
<https://virologyj.biomedcentral.com/articles/10.1186/s12985-020-01418-7>..... 7, 30, 36

14-102 *Appleman on Insurance* (2d ed.) § 102.3..... 4

Ammonia Toxicity, NCBI Bookshelf
<https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK546677/> (last updated Feb. 6,
2021) 35, 36

Damage, Cambridge Dictionary, <https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/damage>..... 17

Damage, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/damage> (last visited May 12, 2021) 17

Loss, 1, Oxford Advanced Learner’s Dictionary, <https://www.oxfordlearnersdictionaries.com/us/definition/english/loss>..... 17

Loss, 2, Macmillan Dictionary, <https://www.macmillandictionary.com/us/dictionary/american/loss>..... 17

Loss, Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/loss> (last visited May 12, 2021) 16

Macmillan Dictionary, [https://www.macmillandictionary.com/us/dictionary/american/damage_1#:~: text=The%20plural%20form%20damages%20is,English%20dictionary%20from%20Macmillan%20Education](https://www.macmillandictionary.com/us/dictionary/american/damage_1#:~:text=The%20plural%20form%20damages%20is,English%20dictionary%20from%20Macmillan%20Education). (last visited May 12, 2021) 17

Merriam-Webster, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/loss> (last visited May 12, 2021) 16

Physical, Black’s Law Dictionary, <https://thelawdictionary.org/physical/>..... 16

Repair, Merriam Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/repair> 48

Replace, Merriam Webster Dictionary, <https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/replace> 49
